

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARISA N. PAVAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHANNON MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER STOLL  
AMY WHELAN  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com*

CHERYL MAPLES  
P.O. Box 59  
Heber Springs, AR 72543

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN  
DANIEL FINE  
PATRICK ROATH  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Opinion below.....  | 1  |
| Jurisdiction.....   | 1  |
| Statutory provision involved.....   | 2  |
| Statement of the case.....  | 2  |
| A. Litigation in the Arkansas state courts.....   | 4  |
| B. This Court’s decision in <i>Pavan v. Smith</i> .....   | 4  |
| C. Proceedings after this Court’s decision.....   | 5  |
| Reasons for granting the petition.....  | 9  |
| I. The decision below reflects a complete disregard<br>for settled federal law regarding prevailing civil<br>rights plaintiffs’ entitlement to fees.....  | 9  |
| A. Petitioners were entitled to an award of<br>appellate attorney’s fees calculated in<br>accordance with this Court’s well-established<br>precedent..... | 9  |
| 1. Section 1988 and the law interpreting it<br>apply in state courts such as the<br>Arkansas Supreme Court.....   | 10 |
| 2. Petitioners were the “prevailing party”<br>in this litigation.....   | 10 |
| 3. Petitioners satisfied the relevant<br>Arkansas procedural requirements.....  | 13 |
| 4. While the precise amount of the fee<br>award needs to be determined, it must<br>be calculated consistent with this<br>Court’s precedent.....           | 15 |

IV

Table of Contents Continued:

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| B. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s failure to explain its denial of fees independently violates this Court’s settled precedent and cannot shield that court’s action from review .....                               | 16  |
| II. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s order warrants this Court’s review and correction because it flouts binding precedent and will discourage plaintiffs from vindicating constitutional rights in state courts..... | 19  |
| Conclusion.....   | 21  |
| Appendix A — Arkansas Supreme Court Order (Jan. 4, 2018).....   | 1a  |
| Appendix B — Statutory provision: 42 U.S.C. 1988.....   | 3a  |
| Appendix C — Circuit court injunction order (Dec. 8, 2017).....   | 5a  |
| Appendix D — Arkansas Supreme Court order (Nov. 30, 2017) .....   | 8a  |
| Appendix E — Arkansas Supreme Court motion (Nov. 21, 2017) .....  | 10a |
| Appendix F — Arkansas Supreme Court majority opinion (Oct. 19, 2017).....   | 13a |
| Appendix G — Arkansas Supreme Court opinion of Associate Justice Shawn A. Womack (Oct. 19, 2017).....   | 16a |
| Appendix H — Arkansas Supreme Court opinion of Associate Justice Karen R. Baker (Oct. 19, 2017).....  | 19a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)      |
|--|--------------|
| Cases:   |              |
| <i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Canada v. FAA</i> , 156 F.3d<br>1329 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....   | 12           |
| <i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....   | 16           |
| <i>Buffington v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 913 F.2d 113 (4th<br>Cir. 1990).....   | 12           |
| <i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....   | 18           |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....   | 10           |
| <i>Harris Cty. Com'rs Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S.<br>77 (1975) .....   | 20           |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ...  | 9, 12, 16    |
| <i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016)....  | 10, 21       |
| <i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....   | 20           |
| <i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012) ..  | 2, 9, 16, 17 |
| <i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....  | 9, 10        |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17<br>(2012) .....  | 21           |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)   | 2, 3, 4, 19  |
| <i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....  | 4, 5, 17     |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens'</i><br><i>Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....                         | 15           |
| <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542<br>(2010) .....  | 16, 17       |
| <i>Race v. Nat'l Cashflow Sys., Inc.</i> , 810 S.W.2d<br>46 (Ark. Ct. App. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 817 S.W.2d<br>876 (Ark. 1991) ..... | 6, 13        |

## VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 235 U.S. 133 (1914) ..... | 20            |
| Constitution, statutes and rules:                            |               |
| U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....                             | 10, 18, 20    |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....   | 9             |
| 42 U.S.C. 1988 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 1988(b) .....                                      | 2, 11, 12     |
| Ark. Code  |               |
| § 9-10-201(a).....   | 5             |
| § 20-18-401 .....  | 4             |
| Ark. R. Civ. P. 54.....                                      | 8, 14, 15     |
| Ark. R. Civ. P. 54(e) .....                                  | 7             |
| Ark. R. Civ. P. 54(e)(2).....                                | 7, 13, 14     |
| Ark. R. Civ. P. 54(e)(3).....                                | 8, 14, 15     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B).....                             | 14            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(C).....                             | 14            |
| Miscellaneous:   |               |
| S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....           | 19            |
